## PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS October 11, 2021

The Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, lowa, met in regular session pursuant to adjournment. Present: Chairman Casey Callanan, Vice Chairman Chris Watts, Supervisor Tim Latham and various members of the public.

Chairman Callanan convened the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to approve today's agenda and the meeting minutes for the October 5, 2021 regular session. Motion passed unanimously.

Public comment session was held.

Watts moved with Latham seconding, to approve claims. Motion passed unanimously

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to authorize Rodney McKinney to conduct field review on the following drainage district:

aramago alourou		
Drainage District	Reported By	Problem
DD57		
Sec 34		Possible
Pleasant Valley	April Mark	Blockage
Township		Diockage
SE-NW		

Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Latham seconding, to approve the Clerk's Monthly Report of Fees. Motion passed unanimously.

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to approve the Recorder's Quarterly Report of Fees. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Latham seconding, to approve Resolution 2021-98, WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer monies from the Rural Services Fund to the Secondary Roads Fund; and, WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer monies from the General Basic Fund to the Public Health Fund; and, WHEREAS, said operating transfers are in accordance with Section 331.432, Code of lowa; and, NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, lowa, as follows:

The sum of One million three hundred thousand and 00/100 (\$1,300,000.00) dollars is ordered to be transferred from the Rural Services Fund to the Secondary Roads Fund, effective October 11, 2021. (Transfer #1411)

The sum of One million one hundred thirty-five thousand five hundred twenty-three and 00/100 (\$1,135,523.00) dollars is ordered to be transferred from the General Basic Fund to the Public Health Fund, effective October 11, 2021. (Transfer #1412)

The Auditor is directed to correct his books accordingly and to notify the Treasurer of this operating transfer. Motion passed unanimously.

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to approve Resolution 2021-99, WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of the lowa Code Sections 321.255 and 321.285, to determine upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that the speed limit of any secondary road is greater than is reasonable and proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and proper speed limit; and WHEREAS, such an investigation has been requested by the City of Nora Springs and has been completed by the Cerro Gordo County Engineer. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County that the speed limit be established and appropriate signs be erected at the location described as follows: Advanced warning 45 MPH on B30, beginning at a point 300 feet West of the SW abutment of the bridge known as H-12-C-25 the 45 mile per hour zone to begin 250 feet West of the Centerline of the Zinnia and B30 intersection of Section 12-T96N-R19W in Portland Township extending to the Floyd County and Cerro Gordo County Line. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Latham seconding, to authorize the Chair to sign the County Line 28E Agreement with Worth County, the County Line 28E Agreement with Mitchell County, and the Municipality 28E Agreement with City of Plymouth. Motion passed unanimously.

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to approve the reports from the Zoning Director and the Environmental

Health Service Manager concerning Manure Management Plans filed by Bottlebrush Swine- Roger 1 (site #59408) and Bottlebrush Swine- Roger 2 (site #64535) and forward to the DNR. Motion passed unanimously.

Latham moved with Watts seconding, to adjourn at 10:21 a.m. Motion passed unanimously.

Various tabulations, reports, correspondence and other documents that were presented at today's meeting are placed on file with the supplemental minutes.

Chairman Casey Callanan Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:

Adam V. Wedmore, Auditor Cerro Gordo County